public interest and necessity demand that for the purpose of making certain infrastructure 
improvements, namely, constructing a solar array on the rooftop of the Public Safety 
Building, located at 40 Beaver Street, and to pay related professional fees and project costs 
(the “Project”) at an estimated capital cost of Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($350,000); 

WHEREAS, the Project is estimated at a total capital cost of Three Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($350,000); 

WHEREAS, the Town intends to pursue federal tax incentives through the IRS Elective 

Pay (Direct Pay) program which may earn an eligible cost percentage of the total Project;  

WHEREAS, the remaining cost of financing the construction is too great to be paid out of 

the Town’s ordinary income and revenue;  

WHEREAS, bonds, capital notes or other financial instruments of the Town, in an 

amount not to exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($350,000) should be issued for 
the purpose of paying for the construction of the Project; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the issuance of bonds, capital notes or 
other financial instruments of the Town for the renovations and improvements of the Project